of RM169,976,912 with a new long term bridging loan facility. The total new facility amount is RM400 million.

50 CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

  The list of new accounting standards and amendments to published standards that are effective for the financial year beginning 1
January 2010 is set out in Note 2.1(a) to the financial statements.

  The following describes the impact of new standards and amendments on the financial statements of the Group and of the
Company.

 (a) Reclassification of prior year comparatives

   Set out below are changes in accounting policies that resulted in reclassification of prior year comparatives but did not affect
the recognition and measurement of the Group’s and Company’s net assets:

	 	 	 •	 	FRS	117	 resulted	 in	 the	 reclassification	of	prepaid	 land	 lease	payments	 to	 leasehold	 land	under	property,	 plant	 and
equipment.

   The effects of the above standards on the Group’s financial statements for the current and prior years are set out in Notes 50(b)
to the financial statements.

 (b) The financial effects arising from the adoption of FRS 117 are as follows:

   Effects of
   As changes in
   previously accounting As
   reported   policies restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Group

 At 31 December 2008
  Prepaid land lease payments   131,520 (131,520) –
  Property, plant & equipment   61,327 17,991 79,318
  Expressway development expenditure   – 113,529 113,529

 At 31 December 2009
  Prepaid land lease payments   243,019 (243,019) –
  Property, plant & equipment   94,143 17,657 111,800
  Expressway development expenditure   – 567,043 567,043
  Trade and other receivables   760,307 (341,681) 418,626

252 MRCB Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2010 (cont’d)

51 COMPARATIVES

  Comparative figures have been adjusted or extended to conform with changes in presentation due to the requirements of the
revised FRS 117 ‘Leases’ which have been applied retrospectively. The comparative figures were also extended to comply with the
additional disclosure requirements of the revised FRS that are applicable for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

52 DIVIDENDS

   2010  2009
   Gross dividend Amount of   Gross dividend Amount of
   per share dividend  per share  dividend